the City of the premises situated on the northerly side of One Hundred and Twentieth street, fronting 
on the Harlem river, designated on the assessment map as Ward Nos. 13 to 18, inclusive, in Block 
No. 63, together with all buildings and erections now on said property, for the period of five years, 
from February 1st, 1885, at a yearly rent of three thousand three hundred and twenty-two dollars 
($3,322), payable quarterly, the owners of the property to pay all taxes, assessments and Croton 
water rents, and the lease to contain the usual covenants and conditions, the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund deeming the rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the interest of the City

[...]

nave satisfactory testimonials to that effect; and the 
person or persons to whom the contract may be awarded 
will be required to give security for the performance of 
the contract by his or their bond, with two sufficient 
sureties, each in the penal amount ■ of fifteen thousand 
(15,000) dollars.

Each bid or estimate shall contain and state the name 
and place of residence of each of the persons making the 
sam e; the names of all persons interested with him or 
them therein; and if no other person be so interested, it 
shall distinctly'state that fact;